## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

Electronic Application Of Kentucky Power Company For An Order Approving Accounting Practices To Establish A Regulatory Asset Related To The Extraordinary Expenses Incurred By Kentucky Power Company In Connection With The September 27, 2024 Major Event Storm

Case No. 2024-00345

## **Verified Supplement to Application**

Kentucky Power Company hereby supplements paragraph 25 of its Verified Application

filed October 31, 2024, with the following information:

The total CMI for the severe thunderstorm event was 93,607,148 minutes, exceeding the

Major Event Day threshold.

Respectfully submitted,

)

)

)

)

)

)

Katie M. Glass STITES & HARBISON PLLC 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0634 Telephone: (502) 223-3477 Fax: (502) 560-5377 kglass@stites.com

Kenneth J. Gish, Jr. STITES & HARBISON PLLC 250 West Main Street, Suite 2300 Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1758 Telephone: (859) 226-2300 Fax: (859) 253-9144 kgish@stites.com

COUNSEL FOR KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY

## VERIFICATION

I, Jeffrey D. Newcomb, Vice President, Regulatory and Finance for Kentucky Power Company, after being duly sworn, state that the facts contained in this Supplement to Application are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge.

Jeffrey D. Newcomb

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

COUNTY OF BOYD

Subscribed and sworn to before me by Jeffrey D. Newcomb on this the 9th day of December, 2024.

) )

)

Marily Michelle Caldwell Notary Public State at Large My Commission Expires: May 5, 2027

MARILYN MICHELLE CALDWELL Notary Public Commonwealth of Kentucky Commission Number KYNP71841 My Commission Expires May 5, 2027